

No. 17-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ACT
THE APP ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN SCARPELLI
Counsel of Record
ACT | THE APP ASSOCIATION
1401 K Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20005
(517) 507-1446
bscarpelli@actonline.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae



**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. App Stores and Small Business App Developers Rely on Procompetitive Agency Sale Relationships with App Stores to Succeed in the Market.....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Functional Approach of the Direct Sellers Rule Inappropriately Conflates Digital and Traditional Retail Markets by Assuming Petitioner Has Property Rights in App Developers’ Products.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
539 U.S. 23 (2003).....1

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....8, 9

Pepper v. Apple Inc. (In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litigation),
846 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 2017).....8, 9

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....1

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)1

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8

Apple, *App Store Review Guidelines*
(last visited Aug. 29, 2017)

Brian Scarpelli, Nick Miller, & Roya Stevens,
State of the App Economy, ACT |
THE APP ASSOCIATION (2017)4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Chuck Jones, <i>Apple's App Store Generating Meaningful Revenue</i> , FORBES (Jan. 6, 2017, 2:10 PM)	6
Sarah Perez, <i>Paid Apps on the Decline: 90% of iOS Apps Are Free, Up From 80-84% During 2010-2012, Says Flurry</i> , TechCrunch (Jul. 18, 2013)	2-3, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
